

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Culture Services**

Service Grouping: Centennial Hall

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Hall Rentals (a) Auditorium - Theatre Style (Monday to Thursday, Sunday)	Jan. 1/26	\$4,000.00 or 10% gross gate to a maximum of \$5,000.00, whichever is greater
Hall Rentals (a) Auditorium - Banquet Style	Jan. 1/26	\$4,000.00
Hall Rentals (a) Auditorium - Banquet Style - June, July, August	Jan. 1/26	\$4,000.00
Hall Rentals (a) Auditorium - New Year's Eve	Jan. 1/26	\$6,500.00
Hall Rentals (a) Auditorium - Rehearsal Stage	Jan. 1/26	\$2,500.00
Hall Rentals (b) Banquet Hall -One-half Banquet Hall	Jan. 1/26	\$1,500.00
Hall Rentals (b) Banquet Hall -Sunday, Saturday, Holidays	Jan. 1/26	\$1,500.00
Hall Rentals (b) Banquet Hall -New Year's Eve	Jan. 1/26	\$2,500.00
Hall Rentals (b) Banquet Hall -One-half Banquet Hall	Jan. 1/26	\$1,500.00
Hall Rentals (b) Banquet Hall -Trade Shows (per day)	Jan. 1/26	\$1,500.00
Hall Rentals (c) Lounge	Jan. 1/26	\$1,000.00
Hall Rentals (d) Lounge - After Events	Jan. 1/26	\$500.00
Hall Rentals (e) Entire Building (Convention Rate)	Jan. 1/26	\$5,000.00
Hall Rentals (f) Entire Building (Trade Show Rate)	Jan. 1/26	\$5,000.00
Hall Rentals (g) Early/Late Access Charge per hour (Prior to 8:00 am / after 1:00 pm)	Jan. 1/26	\$250.00
Hall Rentals (h) Move In/Move Out	Jan. 1/26	50% of applicable rate
Hall Rentals (j) Teen Dances or Pub Nights	Jan. 1/26	\$4,000.00
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge	Jan. 1/26	\$1,750 (200-250pp) \$2,250 (251-350pp) \$2,750 (351pp-450pp)
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - i) Bar Receipts - Centennial Hall License - Rates	Jan. 1/26	Market
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - ii) Canteen Receipts - Snacks	Jan. 1/26	Market
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - iii) Checkroom Receipts	Jan. 1/26	Market
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - iv) Sundry Receipts	Jan. 1/26	Market
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - v) Chair Removal	Jan. 1/26	Market
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge - vi) Catering Revenue	Jan. 1/26	Market & 7% of admissions

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Culture Services**

Service Grouping: Centennial Hall

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Hall Rentals (Banquet Hall Only) (k) Catering Surcharge – Self Catering viii) Ticket Surcharge Fanshawe Symphonic Chorus and Local Community Events are excluded.	Jan. 1/26	\$1.00 per ticket

Note Non-profit organizations which book a series of events, in advance, (at least six events per calendar year) and which require a very limited amount of set-up and maintenance will receive a reduced rate.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Economic Prosperity**

Service Grouping: Economic Development

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Economic Development: Dundas Place: One Block Rental for Profit See Note 1 below	Jan. 1/26	\$533.30
Economic Development: Dundas Place: One Block Rental Non-Profit See Note 1 below	Jan. 1/26	\$266.60
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Four Block Rental for Profit See Note 1 below	Jan. 1/26	\$1,599.90
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Four Block Rental Non-Profit See Note 1 below	Jan. 1/26	\$853.30
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Alcohol Service Fee Per Block See Note 1 below	Jan. 1/26	\$186.60
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Folding Tables	Jan. 1/26	\$10.70
Economic Development: Dundas Place: 10x10 Tent	Jan. 1/26	\$20.40
Economic Development: Dundas Place: PA System	Jan. 1/26	\$106.70
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Cruiser Table	Jan. 1/26	\$21.30
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Stage Decking (4x4)	Jan. 1/26	\$21.30
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Stage Decking (4x8)	Jan. 1/26	\$32.00
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Giant Games Rentals	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00 to \$50.00
Economic Development: Dundas Place: Bistro Set Rental	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00

Note1: Exemption for businesses fronting Dundas Place including addresses 80-270 Dundas Street.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Environmental Services**

Service Grouping: Climate Change and Environmental Stewardship

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Climate Change and Environmental Stewardship, Bike Locker - Monthly Rental	Month	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Climate Change and Environmental Stewardship, Bike Locker - Deposit to obtain key; refundable upon return	Each	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Climate Change and Environmental Stewardship, Bike Locker - Hourly Rental Rate - First hour is free for every 24-hour rental period	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$0.50

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Environmental Services**

Service Grouping: Garbage Recycling and Composting

Service/Activity	Unit of Measure	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Recycling and Composting: Grass Clippings	Bag	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Recycling and Composting: Bagged Residential Garbage	Bag	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Recycling and Composting: Recycling and Composting Composters and Digesters (Implement maximum of two units per year per address)	Unit	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Recycling and Composting: Woodchips, compost, compost/soil mix	Bag	Jan. 1/26	\$6.50
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Garbage Tag	Tag	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Collection Charges	Agreement	Jan. 1/26	Agreement
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Multi-Residential Buildings Bin Rental	Month / Bin	Jan. 1/26	\$28.35
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Multi-Residential Buildings – First collection per week	Per unit per year	Jan. 1/26	\$5.25
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Multi-Residential Buildings – Second collection per week	Per unit per year	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Waste Management By-law WM-12, Part 12 (Owner has failed to comply with WM-12, Part 12; City collects waste at expense of owner)	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$145.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste Collection Fees: Multi-Residential Buildings - Additional or Return pickup service requested	Event	Jan. 1/26	\$145.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Household Hazardous Special Waste - Middlesex County	Agreement	Jan. 1/26	Agreement
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Household Hazardous Special Waste - Elgin County	Agreement	Jan. 1/26	Agreement
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Business Waste	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Business Waste - minimum vehicle tare weight of 10 tonnes - charge account only	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$47.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Municipally controlled waste from adjacent separated municipalities	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$44.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Solid Waste Disposal Fees: Recycling Process Residuals	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$41.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 0 to 100	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 101 to 200	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 201 to 400	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 401 to 600	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 601 to 800	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Environmental Services**

Service Grouping: Garbage Recycling and Composting

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: 801 to 1,000	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Landfill Disposal Small Load Residential Waste: Over 1,000	Kilograms	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Waste from Outside Service Area accepted under Ministerial Order	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Minimum Charge for Business (excluding residential and charitable organization waste)	Transaction	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Daily Cover Tipping Fee	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$12.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Asbestos Waste	Lump sum 1st load	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Asbestos Waste	Lump sum 2nd load	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Asbestos Waste	Plus per tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Brownfield Waste Tipping Fee	Tonne	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Drop-off Depot Fees, Renovation Materials: Small Load	Load	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Drop-off Depot Fees, Renovation Materials: Car load	Load	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Drop-off Depot Fees, Renovation Materials: Truck, Van, Small Trailer Load	Load	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Garbage Collection and Disposal, Drop-off Depot Fees: Appliances Containing Ozone Depleting Substances	Unit	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00

**Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson - Child - 30 minutes per class	Mar. 1/26	\$12.10
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson - Child - 45 minutes per class	Mar. 1/26	\$14.60
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson - Adult - 45 minutes per class	Mar. 1/26	\$15.30
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson - Private - 30 minutes per class	Mar. 1/26	\$31.50
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson – Semi-private -30 Minutes per class	Mar. 1/26	\$22.00
Aquatics, Lessons: (all pools) Swim Lesson - Low Ratio per class	Mar. 1/26	\$15.40
Aquatics, Leadership & Specialty Courses *Leadership 2nd Chance Fee 80% Discount on original fee	Mar. 1/26	\$10.00 to \$500.00
Aquatics, Competitive Teams - Full Summer	Mar. 1/26	\$140.10
Aquatics, Admissions: Child Per Visit Admission	Mar. 1/26	\$5.60
Aquatics, Admissions: Adult Per Visit Admission	Mar. 1/26	\$7.50
Aquatics, Admissions: Senior Per Visit Admission	Mar. 1/26	\$6.40
Aquatics, Admissions: Family Per Visit Admission	Mar. 1/26	\$18.70
Aquatics, Admissions: Promotional Admission	Mar. 1/26	\$0.00 to \$11.60
Aquatics, Passes: Family Pass Full Summer	Mar. 1/26	\$265.60
Aquatics, Passes: Child 10 Visit Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$31.80
Aquatics, Passes: Child 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$129.90
Aquatics, Passes: Adult 10 Visit Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$56.40
Aquatics, Passes: Adult 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$230.20
Aquatics, Passes: Senior 10 Visit Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$47.20
Aquatics, Passes: Senior 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$163.00
Aquatics, Outdoor Pool Rental: Heated	Mar. 1/26	\$101.80
Aquatics, Outdoor Pool Rental: Wading Pools	Mar. 1/26	\$32.40
Aquatics, South London: Corporate	Mar. 1/26	\$179.60
Aquatics, South London: Corporate	Sept. 1/26	\$185.00
Aquatics, South London: Affiliates	Mar. 1/26	\$160.80
Aquatics, South London: Affiliates	Sept. 1/26	\$165.60
Aquatics, Canada Games Aquatic Centre: Corporate	Mar. 1/26	\$288.90
Aquatics, Canada Games Aquatic Centre: Corporate	Sept. 1/26	\$297.60
Aquatics, Canada Games Aquatic Centre: Affiliates	Mar. 1/26	\$244.80
Aquatics, Canada Games Aquatic Centre: Affiliates	Sept. 1/26	\$252.10
Aquatics, Canada Games Aquatic Centre: Major Meets 20% discount (Per Council Directive for rentals over 36 hours)	Mar. 1/26	\$201.30
Aquatics, Carling Heights Optimist Community Centre: Corporate	Mar. 1/26	\$104.00
Aquatics, Carling Heights Optimist Community Centre: Corporate	Sept. 1/26	\$107.10
Aquatics, Carling Heights Optimist Community Centre: Affiliates	Mar. 1/26	\$94.60
Aquatics, Carling Heights Optimist Community Centre: Affiliates	Sept. 1/26	\$97.40
Aquatics, Lifeguard Costs (per hour)	Mar. 1/26	\$33.60
Aquatics, Birthday Parties (per child)	Mar. 1/26	\$23.10
Aquatics, Fee to ride slide for Birthday parties (South London)	Mar. 1/26	\$2.40
Aquatics, Leadership Manuals	Mar. 1/26	\$10.00 to \$200.00
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Public Skate: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$5.40
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Public Skate: Youth (13 to 18)	Mar. 1/26	\$4.60
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Public Skate: Child	Mar. 1/26	\$4.30
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Public Skate: PD Day	Mar. 1/26	\$4.30
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Seniors	Mar. 1/26	\$4.60
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Family Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$10.00
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Child 20 Skate Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$52.10
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Teen 20 Skate Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$57.40
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Adult 20 Skate Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$73.00
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Senior 20 Skate Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$57.90
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Family 20 Skate Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$113.50
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Ice Activity: Shiny Hockey (Per person per session)	Mar. 1/26	\$10.00
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Ticket Ice (Per person per session)	Mar. 1/26	\$12.10
Arenas, Public Skating, Admissions: Ticket Ice (Per person per session)	Sept. 1/26	\$13.40
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Pre-School)	Mar. 1/26	\$58.80
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Pre-School)	Sept. 1/26	\$67.90
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Child)	Mar. 1/26	\$63.60
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Child)	Sept. 1/26	\$73.50

**Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Adult)	Mar. 1/26	\$114.50
Arenas, Learn to Skate: Learn-to-Skate (Adult)	Sept. 1/26	\$132.20
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Minor Affiliate	Mar. 1/26	\$196.40
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Minor Affiliate	Sept. 1/26	\$202.30
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Minor Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$209.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Minor Prime	Sept. 1/26	\$215.40
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Standard (Adult)	Mar. 1/26	\$262.70
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Standard (Adult)	Sept. 1/26	\$270.60
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Standard Adult Contract	Mar. 1/26	\$248.40
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Standard Adult Contract	Sept. 1/26	\$255.90
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Special/Last Minute Non-Prime Time	Mar. 1/26	\$120.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Special/Last Minute Prime Time	Mar. 1/26	\$150.50
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Commercial	Mar. 1/26	\$275.20
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Winter Rental: Commercial	Sept. 1/26	\$283.50
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime Standard	Mar. 1/26	\$209.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime Standard	Sept. 1/26	\$215.40
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime - Minor	Mar. 1/26	\$168.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime - Minor	Sept. 1/26	\$173.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime - Commercial	Mar. 1/26	\$220.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Non-Prime - Commercial	Sept. 1/26	\$226.70
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Off-season - Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$283.50
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Off-season - Minor	Mar. 1/26	\$227.20
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Off-season - Minor Non-Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$177.50
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Off-season - Commercial	Mar. 1/26	\$297.60
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$64.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Adult	Sept. 1/26	\$68.60
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Minor	Mar. 1/26	\$49.30
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Minor	Sept. 1/26	\$52.80
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Commercial	Mar. 1/26	\$64.10
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Year-Round Dry Pad: Commercial	Sept. 1/26	\$68.60
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): Contract Amendment Fee (per amendment)	Mar. 1/26	\$9.30
Arenas, Ice Rates (Per Hour): High School Hockey	Mar. 1/26	\$19.60
Recreation & Sport Storage Fee - Small (per year)	Mar. 1/26	\$272.60
Recreation & Sport Storage Fee - Large (per year)	Mar. 1/26	\$544.20
Arenas, Skate Sharpening	Mar. 1/26	Contracts
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Gymnasium Rentals (hourly): Large	Mar. 1/26	\$115.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Gymnasium Rentals (hourly): Medium	Mar. 1/26	\$56.20
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Gymnasium Rentals (hourly): Small	Mar. 1/26	\$47.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Meeting Rooms Rentals (hourly): Standard	Mar. 1/26	\$33.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Meeting Rooms Rentals (hourly): Large	Mar. 1/26	\$47.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Court Rentals (hourly): Volleyball court	Mar. 1/26	\$47.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Court Rentals (hourly): Badminton/Pickleball court	Mar. 1/26	\$30.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees: Child	Mar. 1/26	\$3.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees: Youth	Mar. 1/26	\$3.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$5.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees: Older Adult /Senior	Mar. 1/26	\$5.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees: Family	Mar. 1/26	\$11.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees 10 Visit Pass: Child	Mar. 1/26	\$25.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees 10 Visit Pass: Youth	Mar. 1/26	\$25.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees 10 Visit Pass: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$44.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Recreational Drop-In-Fees 10 Visit Pass: Older Adult/Senior	Mar. 1/26	\$42.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, 10 Visit Pass: Family	Mar. 1/26	\$93.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Youth - Daily Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$4.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Youth - 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$98.00

**Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Youth - 6 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$195.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Youth - 1 Year Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$392.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Adult - Daily Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$6.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Adult - 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$126.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Adult - 6 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$253.60
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Adult - 1 Year Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$507.20
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Senior - Daily Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$5.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Senior - 3 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$103.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Senior - 6 Month Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$207.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Weight Room or Aerobics: Senior - 1 Year Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$415.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Memberships: Adult Racquets (tennis/squash)	Mar. 1/26	\$223.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Memberships: Seniors (55+) Racquets	Mar. 1/26	\$135.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Memberships: Youth (under 19) Racquets	Mar. 1/26	\$135.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Memberships: Squash	Mar. 1/26	\$81.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Member -Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$31.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Member -Non-Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$25.60
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Member -same day booking	Mar. 1/26	\$21.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Non-Member - Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$41.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Non-Member - Non-Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$33.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Tennis Court Bookings: Non-Member	Mar. 1/26	\$26.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Squash: Member - Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$17.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Squash: Member - Non-Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$13.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Squash: Non-Member - Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$21.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Squash: Non-Member - Non-Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$17.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating Admission: Seniors (55+)	Mar. 1/26	\$9.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating Admission: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$9.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating Admission: Child	Mar. 1/26	\$7.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating: Skate Rental	Mar. 1/26	\$5.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating, 10 Visit Skate Pass: Seniors (55+)	Mar. 1/26	\$71.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating, 10 Visit Skate Pass: Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$76.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, North London Centre, Rollerskating, 10 Visit Skate Pass: Child	Mar. 1/26	\$55.30

**Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: One Centre Only (Per Year)	Mar. 1/26	\$56.20
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Both Centres (Per Year)	Mar. 1/26	\$71.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Senior Satellites (Per Year) Per Satellite	Mar. 1/26	\$12.20
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Seniors Centre Member Programs	Mar. 1/26	\$1.10 to \$5.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Senior Satellites (Per Year) Multi-Site Bundle	Mar. 1/26	\$34.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Seniors Satellites Programs	Mar. 1/26	\$2.50 to \$11.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Special Events	Mar. 1/26	\$10.50 to \$17.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Seniors Centres and Programs, Membership Fees: Bus Trips	Mar. 1/26	\$92.40 to \$138.60
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Youth Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Mar. 1/26	\$38.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Youth Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Apr. 1/26	\$44.00
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Neighbourhood Camp Base Fee	Mar. 1/26	\$149.80
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Neighbourhood Camp Base Fee	Apr. 1/26	\$169.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Specialty Theme Camp Base Fee	Mar. 1/26	\$158.30 to \$264.30
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Specialty Theme Camp Base Fee	Apr. 1/26	\$179.30 to \$299.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Before or After Program	Mar. 1/26	\$27.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): PD Day Camps	Mar. 1/26	\$36.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Youth Camp/Summer Surprise	Mar. 1/26	\$179.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Day Camp (per week): Youth Camp/Summer Surprise	Apr. 1/26	\$203.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training I	Mar. 1/26	\$85.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training I	Apr. 1/26	\$96.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training II	Mar. 1/26	\$152.40
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training / I	Apr. 1/26	\$172.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training III	Mar. 1/26	\$199.90
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Leadership: Leader in Training III	Apr. 1/26	\$226.50
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Adult Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Mar. 1/26	\$71.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Adult Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Apr. 1/26	\$79.10
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Older Adult Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Mar. 1/26	\$71.70
Community Recreation & Leisure Programs, Older Adult Programs: (Average Fee-8 weeks)	Apr. 1/26	\$79.10
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional Golf Course, Member Classic Green Fees	Mar. 1/26	\$29.00
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional Golf Course, Member Classic Green Fees: Twilight	Mar. 1/26	\$18.50
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional, Member Classic Green Fees: Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$15.25
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional, Guest Green Fees	Mar. 1/26	\$49.00
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional, Guest Green Fees: Twilight	Mar. 1/26	\$28.25
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional, Guest Green Fees: Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$22.75
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Classic and Fanshawe Traditional, Guest Green Fees: Cart & Golf Package	Mar. 1/26	\$63.00
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Golf Course, Hickory Green Fees Member	Mar. 1/26	\$15.25
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Golf Course, Hickory Green Fees Member, Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$13.25
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Golf Course, Hickory Green Fees Guest, All Day	Mar. 1/26	\$25.00

## Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Golf Courses, Thames Valley Golf Course, Hickory Green Fees Guest, Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$20.75
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Member	Mar. 1/26	\$27.00
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Member: Twilight	Mar. 1/26	\$18.50
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Member: Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$15.25
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Guest: Prime Time	Mar. 1/26	\$43.00
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Guest: Twilight	Mar. 1/26	\$28.25
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Guest: Junior Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$22.75
Golf Courses, Fanshawe Golf Course, Quarry Green Fees Guest: Prime Time Cart & Golf Package (Quarry Only)	Mar. 1/26	\$62.00
Golf Courses: Other Green Fees: Promotional Rates	Mar. 1/26	\$21.00 to
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Membership All Courses (7 days): Adult (30-64)	Mar. 1/26	\$1,704.40
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Membership All Courses (7 days), Senior (65 and over)	Mar. 1/26	\$1,542.20
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Membership All Courses (7 days), Youth (9 to 18)	Mar. 1/26	\$514.00
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Membership All Courses (7 days), Intermediate/Student (19 to 24)	Mar. 1/26	\$1,082.30
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Membership All Courses (7 days), Intermediate (25 to 29)	Mar. 1/26	\$1,136.30
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Hickory (9 to 18)	Mar. 1/26	\$297.70
Golf Courses, Golf, Unlimited Hickory (19+)	Mar. 1/26	\$703.50
Golf Courses, Golf, Regular Memberships (7 days): Adult (19+)	Mar. 1/26	\$301.80
Golf Courses, Golf, Regular Memberships (7 days): Senior (65 and over)	Mar. 1/26	\$280.20
Golf Courses, Golf, Regular Memberships (7 days): Youth (9 to 18)	Mar. 1/26	\$161.20
Golf Courses, Golf, Regular Memberships (7 days): Hickory (19 and over)	Mar. 1/26	\$172.00
Golf Courses, Golf, Regular Memberships (7 days): Hickory (9 to 18)	Mar. 1/26	\$53.00
Golf Courses, Golf Lessons: Spectrum Adult & Senior Spring Classes	Mar. 1/26	\$124.40
Golf Courses, Golf Lessons: Spectrum Junior Summer Classes	Mar. 1/26	\$135.20
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Services, Electric Cart Rental: Single Riders: (All Courses)	Mar. 1/26	\$23.50
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Services, Electric Cart Rental: Single Riders: Hickory (any time)	Mar. 1/26	\$15.00
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Services: Electric Cart Rental - 18 Hole Unlimited	Mar. 1/26	\$895.70
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Services: Electric Cart Rental - 20X Rides 18 Holes Prime	Mar. 1/26	\$393.00
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Services: Electric Cart Rental - 20X Rides 9 Holes	Mar. 1/26	\$196.40
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Rentals: Pull Carts	Mar. 1/26	\$5.20
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Rentals: Pull Carts Annual Fee	Mar. 1/26	\$103.00
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Rentals: Club Rental 18 holes	Mar. 1/26	\$10.30
Golf Courses, Pro Shop Rentals: Club Rental 9 holes	Mar. 1/26	\$5.20
Golf Courses, All Courses, No Show Reservation Fee	Mar. 1/26	\$10.00
Sports Services: Beach Volleyball - Minor - (Per 2 hours)	Mar. 1/26	\$24.30
Sports Services: Beach Volleyball - Adult - (Per 2 hours)	Mar. 1/26	\$32.50
Sports Services: Cricket (Per 2 hours)	Mar. 1/26	\$20.70
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Adult Affiliate	Mar. 1/26	\$57.90
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Minor Affiliate	Mar. 1/26	\$26.00
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Minor Affiliate - Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$41.30
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Adult Affiliate - Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$94.40
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Adult Affiliate - LIT	Mar. 1/26	\$74.40
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Minor Affiliate - LIT	Mar. 1/26	\$43.10
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Minor Affiliate-Irrigated-LIT	Mar. 1/26	\$58.20
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Adult Affiliate-Irrigated-LIT	Mar. 1/26	\$110.20
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Tournament Rate	Mar. 1/26	Rate +10%
Sports Services, Ball Diamond Permit Fees (Per 2 Hours/Week): Non-Affiliate Premium	Mar. 1/26	Rate + 5%
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Minor Affiliate - 2hrs	Mar. 1/26	\$66.70
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Minor Affiliate - 4hrs	Mar. 1/26	\$97.90
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Minor Affiliate - 6hrs	Mar. 1/26	\$133.10
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Adult Affiliate - 2hrs	Mar. 1/26	\$251.10
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Adult Affiliate - 4hrs	Mar. 1/26	\$377.50
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Stadium Sports field Lighting	Mar. 1/26	\$26.60
Sports Services, Labatt Park: Social Function - 4 hours or less	Mar. 1/26	\$585.80
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Minor Affiliate Non-Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$25.50
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Adult Affiliate Non-Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$33.60
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Minor Affiliate Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$75.90
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Minor Affiliate Lighted Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$111.10

**Schedule 2, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks, Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Neighbourhood & Recreation Services

Neighbourhood & Recreation Services: Service/Activity	2026 Revised Effective Date	2026 Revised Fee
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): City Wide Artificial Turf Affiliate Minor Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$111.00
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): City Wide Artificial Turf Affiliate Minor Rate-Lighted	Mar. 1/26	\$155.20
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Adult Affiliate Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$111.10
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Adult Affiliate Lighted and Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$145.30
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): City Wide Artificial Turf Adult Affiliate Rate	Mar. 1/26	\$161.70
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): City Wide Artificial Turf Adult Affiliate Rate-Lighted	Mar. 1/26	\$207.70
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): City Wide Artificial Turf - Non-Prime Time	Mar. 1/26	\$68.60
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Minor Affiliate Mini Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$30.60
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Mid-Size Affiliate Minor Irrigated	Mar. 1/26	\$38.20
Sports Services, Soccer Fees (Per 2 Hours): Non-Affiliate Premium	Mar. 1/26	Rate + 5%
Storybook Gardens: One Individual Annual Pass	Mar. 1/26	\$41.80
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Summer): Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$10.70
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Summer): Child	Mar. 1/26	\$10.70
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Summer): Family	Mar. 1/26	\$37.90
Storybook Gardens, Group / Corporate Admissions (Summer): Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$8.50
Storybook Gardens, Group / Corporate Admissions (Summer): Child	Mar. 1/26	\$8.50
Storybook Gardens, Special Event Rates (Summer): Special Event (all ages)	Mar. 1/26	\$2.60
Storybook Gardens, Special Event Rates (Summer): Special Program (all ages)	Mar. 1/26	\$21.40
Storybook Gardens, Special Event Rates (Summer): Special Twilight (all ages)	Mar. 1/26	\$6.20
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Winter): Adult	Mar. 1/26	\$5.70
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Winter): Child	Mar. 1/26	\$4.50
Storybook Gardens, Regular Admissions (Winter): Family	Mar. 1/26	\$15.70
Storybook Gardens, Program Revenue: Educational Program Group	Mar. 1/26	\$10.70
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Amusement Ride and Activity Tickets, each	Mar. 1/26	\$3.40
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Amusement Ride and Activity Tickets, 20	Mar. 1/26	\$41.30
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Amusement Ride individual day pass	Mar. 1/26	\$16.90
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Amusement Ride individual 1/2-day pass	Mar. 1/26	\$8.50
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Skate rental	Mar. 1/26	\$7.90
Storybook Gardens, Miscellaneous Revenue: Additional Program Staff, per hour	Mar. 1/26	\$21.40
Storybook Gardens, Facility Equipment Rentals: Storybook site rental, summer season, per hour	Mar. 1/26	\$427.30
Storybook Gardens, Facility Equipment Rentals: Storybook site rental, winter season	Mar. 1/26	\$250.80
Storybook Gardens, Facility Equipment Rentals: Rentals: picnic, chapel, pavilion	Mar. 1/26	\$47.20
Storybook Gardens, Facility Equipment Rentals: Vendor Permit – 1 to 3 days (under 10ft.)	Mar. 1/26	\$69.70
Storybook Gardens, Facility Equipment Rentals: Vendor Permit – 1 to 3 days (over 10 ft.)	Mar. 1/26	\$138.80
Recreation Administration: Picnic Site Reservation (Full Day)	Mar. 1/26	\$84.50
Recreation Administration: Picnic Site Reservation (Covered, Full Day)	Mar. 1/26	\$118.30
Recreation Administration: Extra Fee (51 to 100 people)	Mar. 1/26	\$40.60
Recreation Administration: Extra Fee (101 to 150 people)	Mar. 1/26	\$81.00
Recreation Administration: Extra Fee (151+ people)	Mar. 1/26	\$121.60
Recreation Administration: Commercial Fitness Activities in Parks (per hour)	Mar. 1/26	\$32.50
Recreation Administration: Park Signage (in designated parks)	Mar. 1/26	\$40.60
Recreation Administration: Commercial Activities in Parks - non fitness related, per hour	Mar. 1/26	\$73.20
Recreation Administration: Community Events/Activities in Parks - Small (1 to 100, per event)	Mar. 1/26	\$136.70
Recreation Administration: Community Events/Activities in Parks - Large (101 to 300, per event)	Mar. 1/26	\$273.50
Recreation Administration: Private Events/Activities in Parks - Small (1 to 100, per event)	Mar. 1/26	\$273.50
Recreation Administration: Private Events/Activities in Parks - Large (101 to 300, per event)	Mar. 1/26	\$547.30
Recreation Administration: Commercial Skate Park Rental (per hour)	Mar. 1/26	\$36.70

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks , Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Parks & Urban Forestry

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: <10cm	Jan. 1/26	\$1,240.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 11cm to 20cm	Jan. 1/26	\$1,890.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 21cm to 30cm	Jan. 1/26	\$2,240.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 31cm to 40cm	Jan. 1/26	\$2,590.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 41cm to 50cm	Jan. 1/26	\$3,740.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast	Jan. 1/26	\$4,090.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 61cm to 70cm	Jan. 1/26	\$4,440.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 71cm to 80cm	Jan. 1/26	\$5,490.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 81cm to 90cm	Jan. 1/26	\$5,840.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 91cm to 100cm	Jan. 1/26	\$7,190.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 101cm to 120cm	Jan. 1/26	\$9,040.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 121cm to 130cm	Jan. 1/26	\$9,390.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 131cm to 140cm	Jan. 1/26	\$10,940.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 141cm to 150cm	Jan. 1/26	\$11,290.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Parks , Recreation & Neighbourhood Services**

Service Grouping: Parks & Urban Forestry

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 151cm to 160cm	Jan. 1/26	\$11,640.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 161cm to 170cm	Jan. 1/26	\$11,990.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 171cm to 180cm	Jan. 1/26	\$12,340.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: 181cm to 190cm	Jan. 1/26	\$12,690.00
Forestry Operations - Boulevard Tree Protection By-law CP.-22, Tree Removal, Restoration, Tree Size (DBH) Diameter at Breast Height: >191cm	Jan. 1/26	\$13,040.00
Urban Forestry - Developer - Subdivision Trees	Jan. 1/26	Cost plus 15% Admin Fee
Forestry Operations - Tree Protection By-law C.P.-1555-252 Replacement Tree Fee in Lieu of Planting per tree	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Building Approvals

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Drainlayer Exam Fees	Jan. 1/26	\$125.00
Building Lawyers Letters/Work Order Letter - Standard Request	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Building Lawyers Letters/Work Order Letter - Expedited Request	Jan. 1/26	\$130.00
Building Other Letters - Standard Request	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Building Other Letters - Expedited Request	Jan. 1/26	\$130.00
Zoning Compliance Letters	Jan. 1/26	\$125.00
Building and Plumbing Information Request	Jan. 1/26	\$95.00 for the first request/permit. Additional permits for the same address, \$15.00 each
Building Code Order Registration	Jan. 1/26	\$125.00
Building Code Order Deregistration	Jan. 1/26	\$125.00
Building Approvals (Subscriptions and Publications) -Weekly Report – per year	Jan. 1/26	\$275.00
Building Approvals (Subscriptions and Publications) - Testing and Inspection Report Forms	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Building Approvals (Subscriptions and Publications) - Regular Tester Tags and Wires	Jan. 1/26	\$12.50
Building Approvals (Subscriptions and Publications) - Plastic Tester Tags and Wires	Jan. 1/26	\$16.00 and \$38.00
Building Approvals (Subscriptions and Publications) - NSF Cheques	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Rental Residential Licencing: Road Allowance Permits	Jan. 1/26	\$18.69
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Occupancy) - where the work does not involve excavation, traffic control plan review or disruptions within the travelled portion of the road allowance	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00 plus applicable monthly inspection fee(s) - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Occupancy) - where the work does not involve excavation and traffic control plan review is required	Jan. 1/26	\$450.00 plus applicable monthly inspection fee(s) - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Occupancy) - moving or construction bin within the grassed boulevard between City sidewalk and front lot line of abutting property for up to a six month period.	Jan. 1/26	\$300.00 - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Occupancy) - moving or construction bin within travelled portion of local road allowance classification Public Property Compliance, Street Permits:	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00 per day - Per Permit

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Building Approvals

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Monthly inspection - additional fee(s) - applies if Work Approval Permit (Occupancy) exceeds thirty days. Exemption: tower cranes	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00 - Per Inspection
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Construction) - where the work involves excavation within the soft surface boulevard within the road allowance only and does not require traffic control plan review	Jan. 1/26	\$450.00 plus applicable weekly inspection fee(s) - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Work Approval Permit (Construction) - where the work involves excavation within the road allowance and requires traffic control plan review	Jan. 1/26	\$550.00 plus applicable weekly inspection fee(s) - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Weekly inspection - additional fee(s) - applies if Work Approval Permit (Construction) exceeds three days	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00 - Per Inspection
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Permit Renewal (Occupancy/Construction)	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00 plus additional applicable weekly/monthly inspection fee(s) - Per Renewal
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: License to Occupy Street - applies if Work Approval Permit (Occupancy/Construction) exceeds more than 30 days. Exemption: Moving or construction bin within the grassed boulevard between City sidewalk and front lot line of abutting property for up to a six-month period.	Jan. 1/26	\$29.06/square metre inside downtown core, \$16.15/square metre outside downtown core, \$8.07/square metre for a Charitable Organization. - Per Permit
Public Property Compliance, Street Permits: Vending Boxes	Jan. 1/26	\$27.50 Annual, \$22.00/box
Public Property Compliance, Winter Maintenance: Sidewalk Snow Clearing-Core Area	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Building Approvals

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Public Property Compliance, Winter Maintenance: Icicle Removal	Jan. 1/26	\$155.00 plus 15% administrative fee
Public Property Compliance, Winter Maintenance: Objects or vehicles removed from road allowance (including projections into or over)	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00 minimum, or actual cost whichever is greater

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Development Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Official Plan Amendment+	Jan. 1/26	\$16,549.00
Official Plan Amendment - Resubmission+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,033.00
Zoning By-law Amendment+	Jan. 1/26	\$15,276.00
Zoning By-law Amendment - Simple+	Jan. 1/26	\$5,165.00
Zoning By-law Amendment - Resubmission+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,033.00
Zoning By-law Amendment - Site Plan Implementation+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,151.25
Zoning By-law Amendment - Compatible Use Expansion+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Combined Official Plan/Zoning By-law Amendments+	Jan. 1/26	\$26,732.00
Combined Official Plan/Zoning By-law Amendments - Resubmission+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,066.00
Official Plan/Zoning Amendments: Temporary Use By-law+	Jan. 1/26	\$3,990.00
Official Plan/Zoning Amendments: Extension of Temporary Use By-law+	Jan. 1/26	\$3,990.00
Other Development Applications: Pre-Application Consultation Fee (refunded upon submission of an application)+	Jan. 1/26	\$384.00
Other Development Applications: Removal of Holding Provisions+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Other Development Applications: Technical Review Outside of an Application+ (refunded upon submission of an application)	Jan. 1/26	\$384.00
Other Development Applications: Part Lot Control Exemption+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Other Development Applications: Boulevard Parking Applications +	Jan. 1/26	\$1,065.00
Other Development Applications: Telecommunications Tower Letters+	Jan. 1/26	\$558.00
Other Development Applications: Non-sufficient Funds (NSF)+	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Municipal Service and Financing Agreements: Application Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,202.00
Municipal Service and Financing Agreements: Agreement Processing Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$3,304.00
Municipal Service and Financing Agreement: Pre-Application Consultation Fee+ (refunded upon submission of an application)	Jan. 1/26	\$275.00
Site Plan: Residential over 10 units+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00 plus \$77.00/unit
Site Plan: Non-Residential Development+ (Applicable to all non-residential site plans)	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00 plus variable fee of (total Gross Floor Area square metre x \$3.00)
Site Plan: Amendment to existing Site Plan with no building or addition or no new building+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,151.00
Site Plan: Plus for Fire Route/Amendment to Fire Route+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,151.00
Site Plan: Municipal Street Renumbering+	Jan. 1/26	\$767.00
Site Plan: Compliance Re-inspections (Subdivision, Condominium and Site Plan)+ (applies after second inspection)	Jan. 1/26	\$517.00
Site Plan: Development Services Lawyers Letters+	Jan. 1/26	\$90.00
Site Plan: Development Services Lawyers Letters with Inspection+	Jan. 1/26	\$120.00
Site Plan: Commemorative Street Application Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$767.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Development Services

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Site Plan: Street Renaming+	Jan. 1/26	\$767.00 plus costs of signage, installation, advertising and \$220.00/house
Subdivisions: Application Fee+  *Applicant is required to provide a reasonable estimate of the lot yield based on single detached residential zone requested if the plan is a "block" plan (single detached lotting not shown).  **There is no fee for road widening or reserve blocks	Jan. 1/26	\$22,518.00 plus variable fees of \$466.00 per single family lot (0-25 lots), \$251 per single family lot (26-100 lots), \$109.00 (100+ lots), plus \$579.00 per block for multiple family, residential, commercial, industrial, institutional or park blocks**
Subdivision - Resubmission+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,583.00
Subdivisions: Revisions - Major+	Jan. 1/26	\$3,616.00
Subdivisions: Revisions - Minor+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,033.00
Draft Approval Extension: Up to 6 months+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Draft Approval Extension: Longer than 6 months+ Plus variable fee of \$61.00 per single family lot*, plus \$121.00 per block for multiple family, residential, commercial, industrial, institutional or park blocks** (excludes lots/blocks that have already been registered) *Applicant is required to provide a reasonable estimate of the lot yield based on single detached residential zone. **There is no fee for road widening or reserve blocks.	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00 plus variable fee of \$68.00 per single family lot*, plus \$134.00 per block for multiple family, residential, commercial, industrial, institutional or park blocks
Draft Approval Extension: Subdivision Agreement Registration+	Jan. 1/26	\$70.00
Draft Approval Extension: Part Lot Control+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Minor Variance - Accessory Structures*+	Jan. 1/26	\$614.00
Minor Variance - Yard Setbacks+	Jan. 1/26	\$768.00
Minor Variance - Permissions re. Non-Conforming Uses+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,382.00
Minor Variance - Lot/Yard Requirements+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,841.00
Draft Approval Extension: Deeming By-law+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Development Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Consents: Lot Creation+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,301.00 for first lot to be created and \$231.00 for each additional lot
Consents: Other Consents+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Consents: Certification of Deed+	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00 for first certificate and \$200.00 for each additional certificate
Condominium-Amalgamated: Application Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,761.00
Condominium-Amalgamated: Revision to Application Draft Approval+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Condominium-Amalgamated: Draft Approval Extension Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Condominium-Standard, Phased, Common Element, Leasehold: Application Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$6,902.00
Condominium-Standard, Phased, Common Element, Leasehold: Revisions to Application or Draft Approval+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Condominium-Standard, Phased, Common Element, Leasehold: Draft Approval Extension Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$306.00
Condominium-Vacant Land: Application Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$11,502.00 plus \$232.00/unit
Condominium-Vacant Land: Revisions to Application or Draft Approval+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Condominium-Vacant Land: Draft Approval Extension+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,535.00
Condominium - Resubmission+	Jan. 1/26	\$517.00
Engineering Review: Ministry of the Environment Certificate of Approval+	Jan. 1/26	Range of Fixed Fees
Engineering Review: Water Permit Fees+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,479.00
Engineering Review: Drawing Review+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,780.00 plus variable fees of \$539.00 per single family lot (0-25 lots), \$290.00 per single family lot (26-100 lots), \$126.00 (100+ lots), plus \$445.00 per block for multiple family, residential, commercial, industrial, institutional or park blocks**

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Development Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Engineering Review: Drawing Review - Additional Submission+	Jan. 1/26	\$49.00 per single family lot (0-25 lots), \$27.00 per single family lot (26-100 lots), \$12.00 (100+ lots), plus \$97.00 per block for multiple family, residential, commercial, industrial, institutional or park blocks**
Preservicing Agreement+	Jan. 1/26	\$2,066.00
Development Agreement Amendment+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,033.00
Ontario Feed In Tariff Applications: Micro FIT (renewable electricity generation projects of 10kw or less)+	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Ontario Feed In Tariff Applications: FIT - Category 1 (All rooftop solar panel installations anywhere)+	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Ontario Feed In Tariff Applications: FIT - Category 2 (All ground mounted solar panel installations at specific locations with little impact on adjacent properties)+	Jan. 1/26	\$300.00
Ontario Feed In Tariff Applications: FIT - Category 3 (Wind turbines, biomass and biogas installations at specific locations)+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,000.00
Finance: Lawyers Responses+	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Photocopies / Prints - 8.5 inches X 11 inches or 8.5 inches X 14 inches+	Jan. 1/26	\$0.20 per page, minimum charge \$0.10 per page \$1.00, after 25 pages
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Photocopies / Prints – 11 inches X 17 inches+	Jan. 1/26	\$0.50 per page, minimum charge \$2.00, after 10 pages \$0.25 per page
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Registered Plans+	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Registered Plans Index+	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Condominium Plans – per sheet+	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Condominium Map Index+	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Condominium List – per page+	Jan. 1/26	\$0.20
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Subdivision Activity Map+	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Vacant Land Inventory+	Jan. 1/26	\$18.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - City Maps 3 feet X 4 feet (1 piece map)+	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - City Maps - 4 feet X 6 feet (2 piece map)+	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Planning and Development**

Service Grouping: Development Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Custom Mapping and GIS Requests+	Jan. 1/26	Charged on a time and material basis with a minimum charge of \$35.00. Time at \$30.00 per hour, plus paper @\$0.20 per linear foot. No charge for internal City projects
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Scanning Aerial Photos 8.5 inches X 11 inches or 8.5 inches X 14 inches black/white print only (for one as is copy)+	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Scanning Aerial Photos - 8.5 inches X 11 inches or 8.5 inches X 14 inches black/white print only (with custom scaling/sizing)+	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Scanning Aerial Photos - Each additional copy of same+	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Official Plan - The London Plan – available from City Planning office and City Clerk’s Department+	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00 (includes HST)
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Official Plan Schedules - each map+	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Sale of Miscellaneous Reports - Zoning - Zoning By-law (Z-1) (July 1999) Cerlox version, Mapbook and Textbook - available from City Clerk’s Department only+	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00

Note 1) Fee names marked with "+" will be indexed annually commencing January 1, 2026. As per Amendments to Consolidated Fees and Charges By-Law A-60, the index value for fee increases are to be taken from the same index as Development Charges. The Construction Cost Index uses the 3rd quarter publication from Statistics Canada, available in November of each year.

Note that after the indexed rate is applied, as per By-law A-60, all fees are then rounded to the next highest dollar amount.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter-Fees - Brief exam with spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter-Fees, Dog: DA2PP vaccine (distemper combo) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees: Selamectin flea treatment, (2 applications) take home	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter- Fees, Dog: Cephalexin (antibiotic) 5-7 day treatment	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Dog: Otizole Ear Ointment 15 ml	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter- Fees, Dog: Capstar flea treatment at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter-Fees: E-collar small (7.5cm, 10cm)	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, E-collar medium (15cm, 20cm)	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, E-collar large (25cm, 30cm)	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, E-collar x-large (35 cm)	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, E-collar xx-large (40 cm)	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Soft E-collar x-small	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Soft E-collar small	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Soft E-collar medium	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Soft E-collar large	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees Soft E-collar x-large	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Low income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Dog: Spay/Neuter Package- includes Spay/Neuter, rabies vaccine, Advantage Multi application (external parasite treatment and dewormer), nail trim, and Microchip	Jan. 1/26	\$130.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Dog: Oral Amoxi/Clav (antibiotic) 5–7-day treatment	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, FVRCP Vaccine (upper respiratory combo) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Brief exam with Spay/Neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Microchip	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Rabies vaccine	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Profender (broad spectrum topical de-wormer) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$16.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees,-Capstar (24-hour flea treatment) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees Selamectin flea treatment 3ml take home	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Cat: Revolution Plum (box of 6)	Jan. 1/26	\$200.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees Revolution Plum (1 tube) with bottle	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Capstar 6 tablets	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees Tobramycin eye drop 5 ml	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees Azithromycin liquid 15ml (antibiotic)	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Azithromycin liquid 22ml (antibiotic)	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Slow-release Buprenorphine	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees Fortiflora Feline (box of 30)	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Profender Large (1 tube)	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Profender Large (box of 24)	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Profender Medium (1 tube)	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Profender Medium (box of 40)	Jan. 1/26	\$400.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Convenia Injection (antibiotic) at time of spay/neuter (<4kg)	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, FeLV/FIV blood test at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$70.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Anesthesia induction and recovery	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Anesthesia maintenance (for added surgery beyond spay/neuter)	Jan. 1/26	\$15/15 min
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, 1ml syringes with cap (box of 100)	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, 3ml syringes with cap (box of 100)	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Plastic dropper bottle (15 ml)	Jan. 1/26	\$1.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Other: animal attended to by Animal Services, found injured or in distress, where the owner cannot be contacted, and the animal requires immediate basic medical or surgical care. This includes services provided by London Regional Veterinary Emergency & Referral Hospital, London Animal Shelter Services, and veterinary clinics providing services to LACC.	Jan. 1/26	As per invoice
First time registration: New cat obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$53.00
First time registration: New cat obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered cat	Jan. 1/26	\$28.00
First time registration: New cat obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership) Spayed/neutered and microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$23.00
Late applications (received after June 30th for cats obtained January 1st through June 30th) are subject to and additional fee	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
New cat obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$38.00
New cat obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered cat	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
New cat obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered and microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$18.00
New cat obtained from and Approved Fostering Organization (for remainder of the calendar year)	Jan. 1/26	\$0.00
Renewal of Registration: Renewal applications received January 1st to February 28/29th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$53.00
Renewal of Registration: Renewal applications received January 1st to February 28/29th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered cat	Jan. 1/26	\$28.00
Renewal of Registration: Renewal applications received January 1st to February 28/29th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership): Spayed/neutered and microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$23.00
New cat obtained from and Approved Fostering Organization (for first renewal only)	Jan. 1/26	\$0.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$53.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th, Spayed/neutered	Jan. 1/26	\$28.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th, spayed/neutered and microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$23.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$56.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Spayed/neutered cat	Jan. 1/26	\$31.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Spayed/neutered & microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$26.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Complete (intact) cat	Jan. 1/26	\$58.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Spayed/neutered cat	Jan. 1/26	\$33.00
Late Renewal of a Registration: For late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Spayed/neutered & microchipped cat	Jan. 1/26	\$28.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Spay/Neuter Package Includes Spay/Neuter, rabies vaccine, Advantage Multi application (external parasite treatment and dewormer), nail trim, and microchip.	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Cerenia Injection	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Subcutaneous fluids	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Oral Amoxi/Clav (antibiotic) 5-7 day treatment	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees, Cat: Transdermal Mirtazapine application	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Seniors (age 65+) discount applied to registration and renewal fees (cat)	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Cat Miscellaneous Replacement tag	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Cat Miscellaneous Transfer	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Fees & Charges within the Dog Licensing Control By-law Kennel License Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$159.00
First time registration: New dog obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$63.00
First time registration: New dog obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$39.00
First time registration: New dog obtained January 1st through June 30th (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered and microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$33.00
Late applications (received after June 30th for dogs obtained January 1st through June 30th) are subject to additional fee	Jan. 1/26	\$18.00
New dog obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$37.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
New dog obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$36.00
New dog obtained July 1st through December 31st (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered and microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$23.00
New dog obtained from an Approved Fostering Organization (for remainder of the calendar year)	Jan. 1/26	\$0.00
Renewal of Registration Renewal applications received prior to expiry (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$63.00
Renewal of Registration Renewal applications received prior to expiry (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$39.00
Renewal of Registration Renewal applications received prior to expiry (in dwelling unit regardless of ownership), Spayed/neutered & microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$33.00
New dog obtained from an Approved Fostering Organization (for first renewal only)	Jan. 1/26	\$0.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th, Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$63.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th, Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$39.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from January 1st to February 28th or 29th, Spayed/neutered and microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$33.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$71.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$47.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from March 1st to May 31st, Spayed/neutered and microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$41.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Complete (intact) dog	Jan. 1/26	\$76.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Spayed/neutered dog	Jan. 1/26	\$52.00
Late Renewal of a Registration for late renewal applications received from June 1st to December 31st, Spayed/neutered and microchipped dog	Jan. 1/26	\$46.00
Seniors (age 65+) discount applied to registration and renewal fees (dog)	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Dog Miscellaneous Replacement tag	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Dog Miscellaneous Transfer	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Guide Dogs – Hearing/Seeing January 1st to December 31st	Jan. 1/26	\$0.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding licensed dog wearing City issue tag	Jan. 1/26	\$18.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding dog, unlicensed or not wearing City issue tag	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding any dog second or subsequent time in a calendar year	Jan. 1/26	\$65.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding impounded dog per day, each	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding restricted, prohibited, or ordered dog to be muzzled under the Dog Owners Liability Act or the Dog Licensing & Control By-law or the Pit Bull Licensing By-law, each	Jan. 1/26	\$65.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding restricted, prohibited, or ordered dog to be muzzled under the Dog Owners Liability Act or the Dog Licensing & Control By-law, or the Pit Bull Licensing By-law, per day, each	Jan. 1/26	\$18.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding City identified cat, each	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding unidentified cat, each	Jan. 1/26	\$28.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding impounded cat per day, each	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Second and subsequent cat impound	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding bulls and stallions, one year and over, each	Jan. 1/26	\$38.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding rams, horses, horned or other cattle, each	Jan. 1/26	\$38.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding bulls and stallions, one year and over, rams, horses, horned or other cattle above per day, each	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding sheep, goats, and swine, each	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding sheep, goats, and swine per day each plus actual costs associated with any of the activities listed in Other Animals above	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Impounding geese or ducks each	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Feeding geese or ducks per day, each plus actual costs associated with any of the activities listed in Fowl above	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Other Fees: Posting of notice of sale	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Other Fees: Attending summons and serving same on appraisers for damage (Public Pound By-law PH-5)	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Other Fees: For each sale of distress	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Fees & Charges within the Public Pound Keepers By-law: Other Fees: For advertising plus actual costs associated with actions above. Actual costs will be invoiced to the owner of the animal(s) that are impounded. (e.g., rental cost of portable stalls, trailer or space, and supply of straw bedding as appropriate for housing species)	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees: Surgery fee (for added surgery beyond spay/neuter)	Jan. 1/26	\$25/15 min
Low Income Subsidized Spay/Neuter Fees: Additional oral analgesia (Meloxicam)	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Cat: Spay/Neuter, includes microchip	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Additional grooming or nursing care	Jan. 1/26	\$10/10 min
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Surgery fee (for added surgery beyond spay/neuter)	Jan. 1/26	\$50/15 min
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Plastic dropper bottle (15ml), box of 50	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Other: Procedures and treatments provided to any animal attended to by Animal Services. This includes services provided by London Regional Veterinary Emergency & Referral Hospital, London Animal Shelter Services, and other veterinary clinics providing services to LACC.	Jan. 1/26	As per invoice
Other: New products, additions, or substitutions.	Jan. 1/26	As per invoice
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Convenia Injection (14-day antibiotic) at time of spay/neuter (<4kg)	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees: FVRCP Vaccine (upper respiratory combo) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees: Advantage Multi (topical external parasite treatment) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Animal Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Profender (broad spectrum de-wormer) at time of spay/neuter	Jan. 1/26	\$16.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Slow-release Buprenorphine (<4kg)	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Selamectin flea treatment, 3ml take home with bottle	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Approved Fostering Organization Program Fees, Anesthesia maintenance (for added surgery beyond spay/neuter)	Jan. 1/26	\$25 / 15 min

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: By-Law Enforcement & Property Standards

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Business Licencing: Licence Renewal Late Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$90.00
Rental Residential Licencing: New Application	Jan. 1/26	\$175.00
Rental Residential Licencing: Renewal Application	Jan. 1/26	\$65.00
Corporate Search	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Taxi Licencing Letter	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Inspection/Letter Swimming Pool Fence	Jan. 1/26	\$240.00
Per hour Municipal Law Inspection Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$175.00
Fee per hour Property Standards Inspection	Jan. 1/26	\$175.00
Registration on Title Property Standards Order	Jan. 1/26	\$200.00
De-registration from Title Property Standards Order	Jan. 1/26	\$200.00
Annual Sign Fees (Signs & Canopy Schedule A-By-law S-3775-94)	Jan. 1/26	\$180.00
Untidy Lot Fee (By-Law Yard & Lot Maintenance By-law PW-15)	Jan. 1/26	Cost and administrative
Driver Licence – Cab, Accessible Cab, Limousine - 1 year	Jan. 1/26	\$65.00
Driver Licence – Cab, Accessible Cab, Limousine - 2 year	Jan. 1/26	\$120.00
Owner Licence – Class A & Class B Cab – Limousine – Class A & Class B Accessible Cab	Jan. 1/26	\$775.00
General Broker Licence	Jan. 1/26	\$425.00
Transportation Network Company Per Trip Fee+	Jan. 1/26	\$0.41
Transportation Network Company, 1-50 Vehicles	Jan. 1/26	\$1,000.00
Transportation Network Company, 51-100 Vehicles	Jan. 1/26	\$5,000.00
Transportation Network Company, 101-500 Vehicles	Jan. 1/26	\$10,000.00
Transportation Network Company, 501-1,000 Vehicles	Jan. 1/26	\$15,000.00
Transportation Network Company, > 1,000 Vehicles	Jan. 1/26	\$50,000.00
Owner Plate or Driver Licence Replacement	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Cab or Accessible Cab Priority List	Jan. 1/26	\$32.00
Adult Entertainment Body-Rub Parlour Owner+	Jan. 1/26	\$3,555.00
Adult Entertainment Body-Rub Operator+	Jan. 1/26	\$146.00
Adult Live Entertainment Parlour Owner+	Jan. 1/26	\$4,559.00
Adult Live Entertainment Parlour Operator+	Jan. 1/26	\$146.00
Automotive Service Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$237.00
Commercial Parking Facility+	Jan. 1/26	\$261.00
Contractor Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$178.00
Donation Bin Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$79.00 plus \$27.00 Sticker Fee
Door to Door Sales+	Jan. 1/26	\$202.00
Electronic Cigarette and Tobacco Retail Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$311.00
Consumer Fireworks Sales Business License Fees+	Jan. 1/26	\$813.00
Food Premise+	Jan. 1/26	\$237.00
Lodging House+	Jan. 1/26	\$582.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: By-Law Enforcement & Property Standards

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Payday Loan Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$448.00
Personal Services Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$212.00
Pet Shop+	Jan. 1/26	\$212.00
Public Hall+	Jan. 1/26	\$114.00
Refreshment Vehicle Class 1+	Jan. 1/26	\$250.00
Refreshment Vehicle Class 2+	Jan. 1/26	\$250.00
Refreshment Vehicle Class 3+	Jan. 1/26	\$500.00
Rental Unit Repair Licence+	Jan. 1/26	\$600.00
Seasonal Sales Business 1-3 Months+	Jan. 1/26	\$499.00
Seasonal Sales Business – 7 Days+	Jan. 1/26	\$622.00
Second-Hand Goods Business+	Jan. 1/26	\$360.00
Salvage Yard+	Jan. 1/26	\$360.00
Short-Term Accommodation Broker+	Jan. 1/26	\$1,121.00
Short-Term Accommodation Provider+	Jan. 1/26	\$196.00
CP-24 Property Standards By-Law Work Order Issuance	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
PW-15 Yard Maintenance By-law Work Order Issuance	Jan. 1/26	\$55.00

Note: Fee names marked with "+" will be indexed annually commencing January 1, 2026 based on the Consumer Price Index calculated each September and rounded to the nearest dollar for any fee equal to or greater than five dollars, and to the nearest cent for any fee under five dollars.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Fire Services

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Fire Fighting, Emergency Services on Any Municipal and Provincial Roads/Waterways/Railways/Properties (non-residents): First Hour (per Fire vehicle), Authorized MTO Rate	Jan. 1/26	\$570.50
Fire Fighting, Emergency Services on Any Municipal and Provincial Roads/Waterways/Railways/Properties (non-residents): Additional 1/2 hour or part thereof (per Fire vehicle), Authorized MTO Rate	Jan. 1/26	\$285.25
Fire Fighting, Emergency Services on Any Municipal and Provincial Roads/Waterways/Railways/Properties (non-residents): Flat fee for responding where services not required, Authorized MTO Rate	Jan. 1/26	\$570.50
Fire Fighting, Special Team Incidents (per hour) one hour minimum (Hazmat, Tech Rescue, Water/Ice Rescue) as determined by the London Fire Department	543.03	\$700.00 plus consumables & personnel call-in coverage if required
Fire Fighting, Open Burn Inspection (See Bylaw F9, Part 3)	Jan. 1/26	\$231.75
Fire Fighting, Extraordinary Costs in addition to costs ordinarily incurred to eliminate an emergency or risk, preserve property or evidence, or to investigate, including but not limited to renting equipment, hiring contractors, hiring professional services, using consumable materials, replacing damaged equipment or purchasing materials fixing of damaged equipment or vehicles as a result of response	Jan. 1/26	Cost Recovery
Structural Engineer fees for ensuring personnel safety in a compromised structure	Jan. 1/26	Cost Recovery
Fire Fighting, Incident Response Report per report - includes Incident Command Reports & Response Reports	Jan. 1/26	\$103.00
Fire Fighting, Recruit application	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Fire Incident Communications Information	Jan. 1/26	Cost Recovery
Fire Prevention & Education Fire Safety Plan Review (Note 1)	Jan. 1/26	\$160.70
Fire Prevention & Education, File Search Letter	Jan. 1/26	\$77.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Request for Inspection, Up to 10,000 square feet	Jan. 1/26	\$176.00
Every 10,000 square feet thereafter	Jan. 1/26	\$87.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Fire Investigation, Investigation Summary or Full Report	Jan. 1/26	\$165.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Re-inspection for Non-Compliance (after first re-inspection)	Jan. 1/26	\$108.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Display Fireworks permit in accordance with the Fireworks By-Law	Jan. 1/26	\$277.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Pyrotechnic inspection and permit	Jan. 1/26	\$253.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Open Air Burn Permit (See Bylaw F9, Part 3)	Jan. 1/26	\$72.00
Fire Prevention & Education, False Alarms See Note 2 and Note 3 below, Non notified false alarm	Jan. 1/26	\$1,400.00
3rd or more to the same building in 30 days (each)	Jan. 1/26	\$1,400.00
3rd or more to the same building in any calendar year (each)	Jan. 1/26	\$1,400.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Protective Services**

Service Grouping: Fire Services

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Fire Prevention & Education, Live fire extinguisher training (plus consumables) See Note 4 below	Jan. 1/26	\$108.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Building managers seminar (plus consumables) See Note 4 below	Jan. 1/26	\$108.00
Fire Prevention & Education, Combination Smoke/Co Alarms, Smoke Alarms See Note 2 below	Jan. 1/26	Cost Recovery

Note 1: The fee for a Safety Plan Review is waived for tents.

Note 2: The fee for false alarms, combination Smoke/Co Alarms and Smoke Alarms does not apply to London Middlesex Community Housing and council endorsed highly supportive housing (with the exception of non-notify false alarms).

Note 3: The fee for false alarms is waived for the following causes: activated pull stations; cooking; showers; carbon monoxide; power outages; steam; smoking/vaping; candles/incense/sparklers; smudging ceremonies; smoke machines.

Note 4: The fees for training and lectures and fire safety courses are waived for non-profit and/or educational organizations.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Housing, Social & Health Services**

Service Grouping: Long Term Care

Service/Activity	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Adult Day Programs, Community Seniors Programs, Day Programs: Client Fees per day	Jan. 1/26	Set by HCCSS
Adult Day Programs, Community Seniors Programs, Day Programs: Baths	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Adult Day Programs, Community Seniors Programs, Day Programs: Foot Care	Jan. 1/26	\$22.00
Long Term Care-Deerness Home, Sundry: Set up and cleaning fee for room rental	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Long Term Care-Deerness Home, Sundry: Hair Salon Rental Fees per month	Jan. 1/26	\$355.00

Note: Resident Revenue: Short Stay, Basic Ward, Semi-private and Private Nursing Care. Charge for resident accommodation shall be the maximum amount provided for in the Long Term Care Homes Act and regulation. The rates are set annually on July 1st by the Ministry of Long Term Care.

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Parking

Service/Activity	Unit of Measure	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Parking Control: Private MLEO Training and Appointment		Jan. 1/26	\$250.00
Parking Control: Administrative Fee Bulk Lot Passes		Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Mobile Application Parking Transaction Fee	Transaction	Jan. 1/26	\$0.035
Parking Meter Fees: Outlying 1 hour	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: Outlying 2 hour	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: Outlying 4 hour	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: 10 Hour Metered Zone	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: 10 Hour Metered Zone	Maximum	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Meter Fees: 10 Hour Metered Zone	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Parking Meter Fees: East end meters	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: Downtown 1 hour	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Meter Fees: Parking Meter Bagging (per meter bagging request)/Parking Administrative Fee	Admin. +	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Parking Meter Fees: Parking Meter Bagging (per parking stall)/Parking Administrative Fee	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$17.00
Online transaction fee		Jan. 1/26	\$1.65
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #3 North - 743 Richmond Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #6 - Kent Street, North Side of Kent Street between Richmond and Talbot Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #6 - Kent Street, North Side of Kent Street between Richmond and Talbot Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$13.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #6 - Kent Street, North Side of Kent Street between Richmond and Talbot Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$9.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #12 - 199 Ridout Street N., PUC Parking Lot North Side of Horton Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.50
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #12 - 199 Ridout Street N., PUC Parking Lot North Side of Horton Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #12 - 199 Ridout Street N., PUC Parking Lot North Side of Horton Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$9.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #12 - 199 Ridout Street N., PUC Parking Lot North Side of Horton Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$85.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #14 - Via Train Station, South Side of York Street between Richmond and Clarence Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #15 - London Convention Centre, South Side of King Street between Wellington and Waterloo Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Parking

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #15 - London Convention Centre, South Side of King Street between Wellington and Waterloo Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #15 - London Convention Centre, South Side of King Street between Wellington and Waterloo Street	Day (buses only)	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #15 - London Convention Centre, South Side of King Street between Wellington and Waterloo Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$9.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #15 - London Convention Centre, South Side of King Street between Wellington and Waterloo Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$115.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #16 - 205 Oxford St (Rear), West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #16 - 205 Oxford St (Rear), West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #16 - 205 Oxford St (Rear), West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #16 - 205 Oxford St (Rear), West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$65.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: London Lot #19 - Museum	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: London Lot #19 - Museum	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$9.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: London Lot #19 - Museum	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Street Lot #20 - 155 Kent Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.25
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Street Lot #21 - 558 Talbot Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #21 - 558 Talbot Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$14.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #21 - 558 Talbot Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #21 - 558 Talbot Street	Night	Jan. 1/26	\$16.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #21 - 558 Talbot Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$115.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #22 - 695 Richmond Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.50
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #22 - 695 Richmond Street	12 hour maximum	Jan. 1/26	\$16.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Parking

Service/Activity	Unit of Measure	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #22 - 695 Richmond Street	24 hour maximum	Jan. 1/26	\$21.00
Parking Lots Municipally Operated: Lot #22 - 695 Richmond Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$85.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Bulk Day>5	Jan. 1/26	\$4.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #1 - East London, North of Dundas Street between English and Elizabeth Street	Bulk Evening>5	Jan. 1/26	\$2.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 - East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 - East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 -East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 -East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 -East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Bulk Day>5	Jan. 1/26	\$4.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #2 -East London, North of Dundas Street between Elizabeth and Adelaide Street	Bulk Evening>5	Jan. 1/26	\$2.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 East - East of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 East - East of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$13.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 East - East of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 East - East of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 West - Richmond Village West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 West - Richmond Village West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$13.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Parking

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 West - Richmond Village West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #3 West - Richmond Village West of Richmond Street between Oxford and Piccadilly Street	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$80.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #4 - Marshall Street, South of Dundas Street between Lyle and Adelaide Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #4 - Marshall Street, South of Dundas Street between Lyle and Adelaide Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #4 - Marshall Street, South of Dundas Street between Lyle and Adelaide Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$7.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #4 - Marshall Street, South of Dundas Street between Lyle and Adelaide Streets	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #5 - Queens Ave, North Side of Queens Ave between Clarence and Richmond Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$2.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #5 - Queens Ave, North Side of Queens Ave between Clarence and Richmond Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #5 - Queens Ave, North Side of Queens Ave between Clarence and Richmond Streets	Monthly unreserved	Jan. 1/26	\$130.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #7 - 824 Dundas, Provincial Offences Court between Rectory and Ontario Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$3.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #7 - 824 Dundas, Provincial Offences Court between Rectory and Ontario Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #7 - 824 Dundas, Provincial Offences Court between Rectory and Ontario Streets	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$60.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #8 - Budweiser Gardens, North Side of King Street between Ridout and Talbot Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #8 - Budweiser Gardens, North Side of King Street between Ridout and Talbot Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$14.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #8 - Budweiser Gardens, North Side of King Street between Ridout and Talbot Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Parking

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>Unit of Measure</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #8 - Budweiser Gardens, North Side of King Street between Ridout and Talbot Streets	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$115.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #11 - Thames Street Park, North Side of King Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #11 - Thames Street Park, North Side of King Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$14.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #11 - Thames Street Park, North Side of King Street between Thames and Ridout Streets	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #17 - PeaceGardens, West Side of Thames Street (York and King Streets.) (Enforced Monday through Friday)	Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$4.50
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #17 - PeaceGardens, West Side of Thames Street (York and King Streets.) (Enforced Monday through Friday)	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$14.00
Parking Lots Municipally Owned: Lot #17 - PeaceGardens, West Side of Thames Street (York and King Streets.) (Enforced Monday through Friday)	Evening	Jan. 1/26	\$11.00
Park and Ride	Monthly	Jan. 1/26	\$75.00
Residential Parking Pass Program: First Residential Parking Pass and Second Residential Parking Pass Fees	Annually	Jan. 1/26	\$70.00
Overnight on-street parking permit	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Transportation Services**

Service Grouping: Roadways

Service/Activity	Unit of Measure	2026 Effective Date	2026 Fee
Roadway Maintenance, Sidewalk Cut	Administrative Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Roadway Maintenance, Sidewalk Cut	Per square meter	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00
Roadway Maintenance, Curb Cut	Meter	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00
Roadway Maintenance, Curb Removal	Meter	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Roadway Maintenance, Asphalt Cut Restoration	Square meter (vertical 25m)	Jan. 1/26	\$21.00
Roadway Maintenance, Pavement Degradation (Contractor/utilities)	Pavement Quality Index (PQI) & \$/square meter	Jan. 1/26	Good - 80 to 100 PQI \$41.62, Adequate - 60 to 80 PQI \$33.75, Fair - 30 to 60 PQI \$24.75, Poor - 1 to 30 PQI \$16.87
Winter Maintenance - Unassumed Subdivisions		Jan. 1/26	Charge Actual Cost
Winter Maintenance - Unassumed Subdivisions		Jan. 1/26	Winter Season plus 15% + Administrative Fee
Traffic Control & Lighting, Traffic Control Signs	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$4.25
Traffic Control & Lighting, Traffic Cones	Day	Jan. 1/26	\$1.59
Traffic Control & Lighting, Traffic Signal Timing Information		Jan. 1/26	\$135.00
Traffic Control & Lighting, Traffic Data Request (Developer Consultants)	Per Study	Jan. 1/26	\$100.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Corporate, Operational & Council Services**

Service Grouping: Corporate Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Facilities: Property Rentals	Jan. 1/26	Agreement
Human Resources: Room Rentals	Jan. 1/26	Agreement
Purchasing: Bidding Documents - on-line purchases	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Realty Services: Property Rentals	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Residential Revenue	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Vacant Land Revenue	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Agricultural Land Revenue	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Underground Encroachment Revenue	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Sidewalk Cafes	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Outdoor Advertisements	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Realty Services: Woodhull - Interments Cremated Remains	Jan. 1/26	\$800.00
Realty Services: Woodhull - Interments Standard Full Burial	Jan. 1/26	\$1,000.00
Realty Services: Woodhull - Sale of Plot. The price of a plot in the Woodhull Cemetery is \$650; however, \$350 is placed into a perpetual care fund for the Cemetery with \$300 credited to the Realty Services account.	Jan. 1/26	\$800.00
Realty Services: Air/Land Rights Rental	Jan. 1/26	Contracts
Electric Vehicle Charging -per Hour	Jan. 1/26	\$2.00
Risk Management: Administration fee - claims recovery	Jan. 1/26	1% of claim amount, \$50.00 minimum
Risk Management: Administration fee - event insurance premium	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00 - premium less than \$100.00, \$10.00 - premium more than \$100.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Corporate, Operational & Council Services**

Service Grouping: Corporate Planning and Administration

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Information & Archive Management, Sale Misc. Documents: Photocopies	Jan. 1/26	\$0.20
Information & Archive Management, Records Research Request (per 15 minutes of research time)	Jan. 1/26	\$7.50

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Corporate, Operational & Council Services**

Service Grouping: Council Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Municipal Election, Sale Miscellaneous Documents: Photocopies per page	Jan. 1/26	\$0.20
Municipal Election, Sale Miscellaneous Documents: Ward & Poll Maps per ward	Jan. 1/26	\$5.00
Municipal Election, Sale Miscellaneous Documents: City Map	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Municipal Election, Sale Miscellaneous Documents: Election Results	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Municipal Election, Sale Miscellaneous Documents: Street Index	Jan. 1/26	\$20.00
Additional Copies of Voter's List: Per Ward	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Additional Copies of Voter's List: All Wards	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Corporate, Operational & Council Services**

Service Grouping: Public Support Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Taxation, Revenue Division: Tax Certificates	Jan. 1/26	\$63.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Tax Account Ownership Changes	Jan. 1/26	\$37.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: New Tax Account or Roll Number	Jan. 1/26	\$70.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Notice of Past Due Property Taxes (greater than \$200)	Jan. 1/26	\$8.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Property Title Searches Prior to Registration of Tax Arrears Certificates	Jan. 1/26	\$114.00
Taxation, Miscellaneous Revenue Fees: Mortgagee Tax Confirmations	Jan. 1/26	\$26.00
Taxation, Miscellaneous Revenue Fees: Duplicate Tax Bill	Jan. 1/26	\$26.00
Taxation, Miscellaneous Revenue Fees: Receipt - Income Tax Account Statements	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Tax Statement without Transactions	Jan. 1/26	\$26.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Tax Statement with Transactions	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Tax Account Analysis (per hour)	Jan. 1/26	\$73.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Returned Cheques PAP, EFT, PAD (NSF) - Taxation	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Cost Recoveries on Tax Registrations	Jan. 1/26	Actual Costs
Taxation, Account Statements: Addition to Tax Roll Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Taxation, Account Statements: Addition to Tax Roll Fee (Provincial Offences Act Fines)	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Payment Redistribution Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Refund of overpayment (Not related to appeals)	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Expedited Tax Certificate	Jan. 1/26	\$113.00
Taxation, Revenue Division: Mortgage Company Administration Fee (Per account, per tax billing)	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Licensing & Certificates: Non- Residential Boulevard Application Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00
Licensing & Certificates, Non-Residential Boulevard Parking Rentals -square feet - Non-Profit or Charity	Jan. 1/26	\$0.87
Licensing & Certificates, Non-Residential Boulevard Parking Rentals - square feet - Commercial Site	Jan. 1/26	\$1.73
Licensing & Certificates, Non-Residential Boulevard Parking Rentals - square feet - Commercial Site Downtown	Jan. 1/26	\$4.80
Licensing & Certificates, Oaths: Commissioner of Oaths	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Licensing & Certificates, Oaths: Statutory Declaration	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Licensing & Certificates: Street Closing - Appraisal Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$650.00
Licensing & Certificates: Street Closing - Application Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$350.00
Licensing & Certificates: Street Closing - Advertising	Jan. 1/26	\$1,182.00
Licensing & Certificates: Nevada Licenses	Jan. 1/26	3% prize value
Licensing & Certificates: Raffle Licenses	Jan. 1/26	3% prize value
Licensing & Certificates: Bingo Licenses	Jan. 1/26	\$90.00
Licensing & Certificates: Marriage Licenses	Jan. 1/26	\$140.00
Licensing & Certificates: Civil Ceremony	Jan. 1/26	\$275.00
Licensing & Certificates: Ceremony Witness Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Corporate, Operational & Council Services**

Service Grouping: Public Support Services

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Licensing & Certificates: Foreign Pension Certificates	Jan. 1/26	\$30.00
Licensing & Certificates: Municipal Information Form - formerly listed as LLBO Approval	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Licensing & Certificates: Municipal Significance Designation Letter/ Temporary Extension of Liquor License Approval	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Licensing & Certificates: Vital Statistics - Death Registration	Jan. 1/26	\$40.00
Licensing & Certificates: Vital Statistics - Notice of Out-of-Town Death	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Licensing & Certificates: Sundry Receipts - Hearing Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00
Licensing & Certificates: Sundry Receipts - Municipal Approval -Lottery Licences	Jan. 1/26	\$50.00
Licensing & Certificates: Rentals Sundry Receipts - Committee Room Rentals	Jan. 1/26	\$150.00
Licensing & Certificates: Sundry Receipts - Street Encroachment Agreements	Jan. 1/26	\$300.00
Licensing & Certificates: Sundry Receipts - Street Encroachment Agreements - annual rental charge	Jan. 1/26	\$15.00 per square metre

**Schedule 1, 2026 Fees & Charges - Financial Management**

Service Grouping: Financial Management

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2026 Effective Date</b>	<b>2026 Fee</b>
Finance: Addition to Tax Roll Fee	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Finance: Addition to Tax Roll Fee – Provincial Offences Act Fines	Jan. 1/26	\$25.00
Finance: Statement Summary of Outstanding Invoices -Accounts Receivable	Jan. 1/26	\$27.00
Finance: Returned Items such as Cheques, PAP, EFT, PAD, Credit card, (i.e., NSF) - Financial Services (Corporate wide application except as below:)	Jan. 1/26	\$45.00
Finance: Returned Items such as Cheques, PAP, EFT, PAD, Credit card, (i.e., NSF) – Provincial Offences Act Fines Only	Jan. 1/26	\$35.00
Finance: Returned Items such as Cheques, PAP, EFT, PAD, Credit card, (i.e., NSF) - Administrative Fees Provincial Offences Act Fines Only	Jan. 1/26	\$10.00
Finance: Retrieval of Cashed Accounts Payable Cheques	Jan. 1/26	\$26.00
Finance: Provincial Offences Act Collection Agency Fee Recovery	Jan. 1/26	Actual Percentage
Finance: Miscellaneous Accounts Receivable Collection Agency Fee Recovery	Jan. 1/26	Actual Percentage
Corporate Financing: Property Rentals	Jan. 1/26	Contract